
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT

FRIDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2019 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP
Councillor Linda Symes

Councillor Claire Udy

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declaration of interests 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

3  Crowdfunding Platform for Portsmouth City (Pages 5 - 22)

Purpose
The purpose of the report is to 
1. Provide an opportunity to consider the concept of an online crowdfunding 

platform, to review the various types of crowdfunding on the market and 
specifically to consider which are best suited to support the growth of local 
businesses in the City.

2. Highlight the opportunity to procure an enhanced service from a single 
crowdfunding platform subject to the Cabinet Member agreeing that this 
service would support economic growth in the City and provide value for 
money.

3. To note that match funding has been a successful way to promote projects 
and lists a variety of suitable match funding sources that could be allocated 
for local projects should they meet the grant criteria as set by each fund.  

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes

1. That a number of crowdfunding platforms are already in existence 
and available to local businesses.

2. That match funding could be used to support successful projects on 
this new platform that is dedicated for Portsmouth. 

and that the Cabinet Member approves

3. That the Council supports a 'best value for money' procurement 
process to provide the City with a bespoke and enhanced service 
from one of the existing crowdfunding platforms, at an estimated cost 
of £30,000 for three years, and that this will be funded from the 
portfolio reserve.

4. The creation of an earmarked reserve for a sum of £40,000 to provide 
match funding to support projects that deliver outcomes in support 
of the council's economic growth & regeneration strategy and that 
this will be funded from the PRED portfolio reserve, with the 
allocation of funding to projects delegated to the Direction of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

4  Seafront Decorative Festoon Lighting (Pages 23 - 32)

Purpose
To seek authorisation from the Cabinet Member for Culture and City 
Development to explore and undertake a pilot scheme for a replacement 
system of the current decorative festoon lighting across the seafront.



3

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 

1. Authorises officers  to explore and undertake a pilot lighting scheme 
in specific areas of the seafront with a longer term view to 
implementing a more cost effective lighting scheme across areas of 
the seafront once the pilot has been carried out an a full evaluation 
provided subject to available funding.

5  The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (Pages 33 - 44)

Purpose
To seek authorisation from the Cabinet Member for Culture and City 
Development to develop a programme of work for the Richard Lancelyn Green 
Collection based on the successes of the City of Stories project.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member

1. Authorises officers to seek funding to support the development of a 
programme of activities to explore the 100th anniversary of Sir Arthur 
Conan Doyle's advocacy for the Cottingley fairies and his renewed 
interest in Spiritualism.

6  Monitoring of the First Quarter 2019-2020 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 45 - 52)

Purpose 
The report is for information only and the purpose is to inform the Cabinet 
Member of

1. The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget.

2. The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme for 
the Culture & City Development portfolio. 

7  Community Centres - Report on 2018 surveys (Pages 53 - 70)

Purpose
The report is for information only and the purpose is to inform the Cabinet 
Member for Culture and City Development of the contribution to the council's 
priorities made by community associations managing council owned 
community centres

8  Peter Ashley Activity Centre (Pages 71 - 72)

Purpose 
The report is for information only and the purpose is to update the Cabinet 
Member on the recently completed tender process for the repair of the Barrack 
Block Bridges at Fort Purbrook as outlined in the previous report to Culture, 
Leisure & Sport Decision meeting in March 2018.



4

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

Date Not Specified

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


1
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development

Date of meeting: 4 October 2019

Subject: Crowdfunding Platform for Portsmouth City 

Report by: Assistant Director for Planning and Economic Growth

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report
1.1. An opportunity to consider the concept of an online crowdfunding platform, to 

review the various types of crowdfunding on the market and specifically to 
consider which are best suited to support the growth of local businesses in the 
City.

1.2. The paper also highlights the opportunity to procure an enhanced service from a 
single crowdfunding platform subject to the Cabinet Member agreeing that this 
service would support economic growth in the City and provide value for money.

1.3. The paper notes that match funding has been a successful way to promote 
projects and lists a variety of suitable match funding sources that could be 
allocated for local projects should they meet the grant criteria as set by each fund.  

2. Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development notes:-

(i) That a number of crowdfunding platforms are already in existence and 
available to local businesses.

(ii) That match funding could be used to support successful projects on this new 
platform that is dedicated for Portsmouth. 

The Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development approves:-

(iii) That the Council supports a 'best value for money' procurement process to 
provide the City with a bespoke and enhanced service from one of the existing 
crowdfunding platforms, at an estimated cost of £30,000 for three years, and 
that this will be funded from the portfolio reserve.

  
(iv) The creation of an earmarked reserve for a sum of £40,000 to provide match 

funding to support projects that deliver outcomes in support of the council's 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

economic growth & regeneration strategy and that this will be funded from the 
PRED portfolio reserve, with the allocation of funding to projects delegated to 
the Direction of Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

3. Background

3.1 Crowdfunding platforms allows individuals / groups to upload project ideas onto an 
online platform which can attract funding from a wide range of individual, business 
and public body supporters, and if the fundraising target is met by the crowd those 
donations are released to the project lead for implementing that project/idea. The 
appeal of crowdfunding lies in these community based characteristics and benefits 
(details outlined in appendix 2).

3.2 The Council’s presence on the proposed enhanced crowdfunding platform will give 
us wider reach to sections of the community who may never have thought of 
approaching the council for support previously. It also acts as a visible shop 
window for projects and activities – allowing everyone to see what people are 
trying to do in their local communities and to get involved. The highly visible 
success of projects on the platform from across the UK, not just in Portsmouth 
City, breeds enthusiasm and momentum for others to participate thus generating 
more bottom up ideas to improve experiences in communities.

3.3 Crowdfunding is growing in popularity as people seeking more influence and 
transparency about where their money goes. In the absence of available funding 
from government and other funding institutions, crowdfunding is presenting new 
opportunities to obtain finance. There are three main types of crowdfunding 
platforms:

3.3.1 Donations-based crowdfunding the public sector experience of crowdfunding 
has mainly been this type of funding, which involves people donating money 
towards a project, product or business.  Research by NESTA1 shows that, in the 
UK alone, crowdfunding is now worth £3.2billion annually. Donation-based 
crowdf
[...]
ied as needing finance, e.g. Camden 
and Lambeth.

3.4 With the right development and promotion crowdfunding has the potential to be a 
means of access to alternative finance for community groups and local 
businesses. The platform will also provide a real-time temperature check of issues 
that are most important to local communities, thus allowing PCC to target its 
resources more effectively.

3.5 Other funding schemes could also be included in this new online crowdfunding 
platform, which could help to further raise the profile of the grant scheme and to 
maximise its profile and accessibility.  An example would be the Portsmouth 
Lottery, which was created in 2016 by Portsmouth City Council, is a means of 
raising small funds for local charities, voluntary organisations to support good 
causes in the city. The lottery panel are able to make awards up to £1,000 for 
community & voluntary organisations. 

4 Cost implications of running the platform
4.1 The estimated costs of establishing and managing the new enhanced 

crowdfunding platform would be £30,000 for three years.  This will pay for a 
crowdfunding provider to deliver a specialised support package including the 
following:

 Manage the digital funding campaign - communicating the high level aims 
and objectives of the campaign the funding and coaching opportunities 
available, detailing the fund criteria and linking through to an application form

 The Fund match platform - this is a digital platform providing the tools needed 
to make informed decisions on projects to support, ensure the validity of 
those projects, verification process, and securely transfer funds to those 
projects.

 Applications and Reports - simple online applications, completed as part of 
the process of creating a crowdfunding campaign will be used to gather 
eligibility information and enable the decision making process. Successful 
projects can be surveyed to provide greater detail on the social and 
economic impact delivered.

[...]
 from 
marketing and communications.

Page 10



7
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Risk Mitigation

Match funded 
projects are not 
delivered.

A project plan including costs is submitted with all 
applications for match funding.
Project leads are required to submit a project evaluation to 
demonstrate outcomes and impact.

CIL runs out or is not 
available due to 
development stalling 
or legislation

Could just run the crowdfunding platform without match 
funding or just run the business support element using 
other local funding sources.  

10 Contractual Issues - procurement
10.1 As advised by the Council's procurement team, the Council can be supported by 

the procurement team to carry out a 'best value for money' procurement approach, 
with an estimated timescale of up to 3 months. 

11 Staffing Issues
11.1 Developing crowdfunding has some implications for staff in Planning and 

Economic Growth, Finance, legal and procurement who will need to absorb the 
following work:
 Due diligence checks - Finance and procurement.
 Providing PR support to promote the platform (resourced by SME 

Development Officer and Comms team)
 Providing support to realise the decision making for the council's grant 

applications (resourced by SME Development Officer). 
 Providing administrative support to process the new revised CIL process of 

Match funding Board Panel (resourced by existing CIL team)

12 Council Plan 
12.1 This proposal aligns with several objectives within the Council’s Plan which are set 

out in the table below. Crowdfunding also dovetails with other initiatives such as 
the Portsmouth Lottery.

Corporate priorities Impact of this proposal
1. Make Portsmouth a 
city that works together 
enabling communities 
to thrive and people to 
live healthy, safe and 
independent lives.

Crowdfunding is open to anyone wishing to fundraise. It 
will bring the city together and demonstrate how people 
are working together to enable communities to thrive. 
Crowdfunding is empowering
[...]
d operation of any commissioned crowdfunding platform and 
(2) the delivery of resulting crowdfunded projects with a view to ensuring that 
public funds within the Council's control will be appropriately managed and 
protected.  

15 Head of Finance Comments

15.1 The report asks the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development to 
approve expenditure of £70,000 from the former Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development (PRED) Portfolio reserve.

Page 12



9
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

15.2 Delegated responsibility is given to the portfolio holder to agree for the Portfolio 
reserve to be used in whatever manner he sees fit so a report is not necessary 
to approve this.

15.3 Portfolio Reserve cannot be used to fund ongoing expenditure. The report 
recommends that the Portfolio reserve funds the scheme for 3 years, at which 
time the Council will then need to assess whether it wishes to continue with the 
platform. If it does another source of funding, it will need to be identified. There 
are currently no known financial consequences of ending this agreement after 
three years. The cost to get the additional support is £10,000 per annum.

15.4 The report also requests that a specific reserve is established which will hold 
initially £40,000 to be used as match funding for projects that are funded through 
the Crowdfunding platform. Exact details of the governance have not yet been 
agreed (a draft proposal is in appendix 3) and these will need to be agreed prior 
to launching the match funding element.

15.5 The Crowdfunding Platform is not dependent on there being match funding 
available so once the £40,000 has been used the platform can still continue. If 
the Council wishes to continue with the match funding it will need to identify an 
alternative source of funding for this.

16 Appendices:

Appendix 1:  A typical crowdfunding process and Proposed Crowdfund 
Portsmouth

Appendix 2:  The benefits of using a crowdfunding model

Appendix 3: Prioritisation to
[...]
� 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 ` � �  � � � �

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Culture and City Development Decision Meeting

Date of meeting: 4 October 2019

Subject: The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection

Report by: Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Wards affected: All

Key decision:                 NoNo

Full Council decision:   No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek authorisation from the Cabinet Member for Culture and City 
Development to develop a programme of work for the Richard Lancelyn Green 
Collection based on the successes of the City of Stories project.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That officers are authorised to seek funding to support the development of 
a programme of activities to explore the 100th anniversary of Sir Arthur 
Conan Doyle's advocacy for the Cottingley fairies and his renewed interest 
in Spiritualism.

3. Background

3.1 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection - Lancelyn Green Bequest is the tangible 
result of Richard Lancelyn Green’s lifelong interest in Conan Doyle and his 
work.  The Collection testifies to the worldwide interest in Arthur Conan Doyle 
and Sherlock Holmes over the last century and to the wide range of Conan 
Doyle’s interests.

3.2 Whilst the Collection still has a further six months of delivery within the context 
of the two year Arts Council England funded 'City of Stories' project we are keen 
to be looking forward beyond the end of this project and to consider some of the 
wider elements of the Collection which have not had as much focus to date. 

3.3 Over the two years of Summer in Sherlock events the wide range of activities 
has focuses on the delivery of elements of STEM related topics through exciting 
and interactive ways.  The current estimates of numbers reached through this 
programme of delivery are 800 people.  The first year of programming saw 250 
people, 4 youth clubs and some public events piloted an eclectic mix of 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



2
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

workshops and performances ranging from theatre, science theatre, special FX 
disguises to Victorian sports. 

3.4 From the evaluation collected from Summer of Sherlock 2018, it was apparent 
the science workshops and theatre productions that used the scripts and 
dramatisations from the Collection were the most successful in the range of 
outcomes achieved. This year, audience figures have nearly doubled and the 
number of activities increased.  The programme has included 6 performances 
held at the Round Tower with an uptake of up to 90% capacity for the venue 
supported by 12 family workshops. A further 'Sherlock's Science' event took 
place attracting 177 people which was an increase of 150% of the 2018 
audiences.

3.5 Next year, 2020, marks the 100th anniversary of Sir Arthur Conan Doyle's 
endorsement of the Cottingley Fairies photographs.  Originally taken in 1920 
these were a series of five photographs which have since become known as the 
Cottingley Fairies photographs which were taken by two young cousins who 
lived in Cottingley, near Bradford.  The images, taken by Elsie Wright and 
Frances Griffiths came to the attention of Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, who used 
them to illustrate an article on Fairies he had been commissioned to write for 
the Christmas 1920 edition of The Strand Magazine.   As a strong believer at 
the time in Spiritualism, Conan Doyle was enthusiastic about the photographs, 
and interpreted them as clear and visible evidence of psychic phenomenon.

3.6 The development and outreach programmes for the Collection have not 
highlighted the impact of these images in any way and we believe that this 
anniversary provides a suitable platform for an exploration of how, beyond the 
more obvious elements of his creative output with Sherlock Holmes and other 
characters such as Professor Challenger and the Lost World, the last decade of 
Conan Doyle's life was influenced by his move away from the world of certainty 
and scientific fact.

3.7  The development of a programme of activities would sensitively seek to explore 
'Fairies, Magic, Legends and Trickery' and would encompass both Conan 
Doyle's belief in these images as being real as well as his increasing interest in 
the spirit world.  We are very aware that exploration of such subject areas will 
need careful handling but we anticipate this would include elements such as 
talks, exhibitions, debates as well as wider culture offers and connections, 
science and of course Conan Doyle's friendship with Houdini who he first met in 
1920.

3.8 The programme will draw on the wider evaluation programme for City of Stories 
which has had a parallel evaluation programme running throughout its delivery 
and we very much hope that we can further enhance the Summer of Sherlock 
programme which has run through the last two summers.

3.9 The University of Portsmouth are also currently in the process of applying for a 
collaborative AHRC bid linked to partners in Huddersfield, York and Croatia 
which will focus on Holmesian Adaptations.  Whilst the submission is still in 
progress, should it be successful then the University will also have a strand of 

Page 34



3
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Conan Doyle related work where we hope to benefit from with a series of co-
hosting of lectures and talks which would potentially also further enhance the 
Fairies programme.   

3.10   Officers appreciate that the development of the programme will only be possible 
should funding bids be successful and therefore are seeking to work with 
communities in the city who have not yet accessed the Collection.  Laura 
Weston, the Learning & Outreach officer for the Collection is currently analysing 
the successful work she has delivered through both the City of Stories and the 
previous HLF funded Sharing Sherlock project in order to approach relevant 
community groups.  

3.11 We are also keen to further develop th
[...]
of the First Quarter 2019/20 Revenue Cash 
Limits and Capital Programme 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
Friday 4th October 2019 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

 

 
 
 
1.     Requested by 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Culture and Regulatory Services Portfolio. 

 
 
2.      Purpose 
 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme for 
the Culture portfolio 

 
  
3.   Information Requested 
 
3.1     Forecast Outturn 2019/20 

 
£000's 

% of 
Budget 

 
Controllable Cash Limit 2018/19     5,833  

   

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2018/19  6,065   
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend                                             232   4% 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Appendices 
  

The detailed service revenue budgets and forecast expenditures are attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
Analysis of the portfolio's capital expenditure for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix B. 

 
4. Revenue Expenditure 
 
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A). 
 
4.1  The forecast portfolio outturn for the year indicates a net overspend of £231,600 

against the approved budget.   
 
4.2 A detailed breakdown of this is below; 
 

 Parks, Gardens & Open Spaces - £7,000 underspend 
Some seafront maintenance work is being carried out by the parks playground team.  
A recharge of costs relating to this work will be made between the two services.  
 

 Seafront Management- £7,000 overspend   
See above  
 

 Museum Services - £59,000 underspend 
Additional income from entrance fees and shop sales was generated by t
[...]
ations. 
 

 Minor Variance - £700 underspend 
 
 

5. Portfolio Reserve 
 
  
5.1 Since 2013/14 portfolio underspends have been retained in a portfolio specific 

earmarked reserve. This reserve is to be used initially to cover future year end 
overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and spend to save schemes.  

 
Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve may be used for other 
developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is responsible for approving any 
releases from the earmarked reserve in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Information Services & S151 Officer. 

 
5.2 At year end any underspend on the portfolio will be added to the reserve. 

Simultaneously any overspend will be a first call on the reserve balance. 
 
5.3 The forecast net overspending on the portfolio of £231,600 will be met from the former 

PRED portfolio reserve as the reasons for this portfolio's forecast overspend have 
been caused by those services recently transferred. 

 
 
 
6. Capital Programme  
 
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B). 
 
6.1 The 2019/20 published capital programme has been updated to reflect the impact of 

new schemes, further approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the 
removal of completed schemes.  

 
6.2 The forecast underspend for the estimated total costs of the portfolio capital 

programme compared to the total budget indicates an under spend of £3,234.   
 
6.3 There are no significant individual scheme variances in the programme.  
 
  
 
 
 

Page 47



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
…………………………………………………. 
Signed by Director of Finance and Information Services 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
A Revenue Outturn Statement 
B Capital Monitoring Statement 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Lo
[...]
ed that the next 
stage of these works would be supported by a Tri-Partite agreement with Historic 
England, PCC and PAAC but other routes might be more suitable.

3.6 In order to support a wider context the council have also recently commissioned a 
survey of Fort Widley in order to both assist the Trust with their future 
considerations and to provide them with core information to support the 
development of funding submissions as well as informing the Council on the current 
state of the buildings. 

3.7 As the minutes of the last Culture, Leisure & Sport meeting state the Council does 
anticipate making an allocation of up to £20,000 to support the bridge repair works 
but should this change in any way then officers would bring a further report to this 
committee.

………………………………………………
Signed by 
Stephen Baily
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Appendices: None

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location
Peter Ashley Activity Centres and 
Historic England

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s18
332/Peter%20Ashley%20Activity%20Centres%20Hist
oric%20England.pdf

Page 72

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s18332/Peter%20Ashley%20Activity%20Centres%20Historic%20England.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s18332/Peter%20Ashley%20Activity%20Centres%20Historic%20England.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s18332/Peter%20Ashley%20Activity%20Centres%20Historic%20England.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Crowdfunding Platform for Portsmouth City
	Crowdfunding Platform for Portsmouth City - Appendix 4

	4 Seafront Decorative Festoon Lighting
	Seafront Festoon Decorative Lighting - Equality Impact Assessment

	5 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection
	The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection - Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Monitoring of the First Quarter 2019-2020 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Monitoring of the First Quarter 2019-2020 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme - Appendix A
	Monitoring of the First Quarter 2019-2020 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme - Appendix B

	7 Community Centres - Report on 2018 surveys
	Community Centres - Collective data summary

	8 Peter Ashley Activity Centre



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture & City 
Development, Councillor Steve Pitt, at his meeting held on Friday, 4 October 
2019 at 10.00 am at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Steve Pitt (in the chair)
Councillor Stephen Morgan
Councillor Claire Udy

Officers

18. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Symes.

19. Declaration of interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Crowdfunding Platform for Portsmouth City (AI 3)

Kim Pellett, SME Development Officer, presented the report on behalf of the 
Assistant Director for Planning & Economic Growth. In response to questions 
from members she clarified that

 The crowdfunding platform will be a vehicle for business and social 
enterprise organisations to fundraise for projects. The report had been 
written over several months and the proposal is for the project to be funded 
as part of the PRED portfolio.  Once the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) process and funding has been reviewed and available, it will be also 
be available on the platform alongside this business grant scheme, to 
support voluntary and community groups. For example, if ward members 
wanted to support a particular project that did not fall within this £40,000 
PRED match funding grant scheme they could request funding from CIL; in 
these instances CIL processes would still have to be followed. 

 The tendering process has already started due to time pressure and so far 
three companies have expressed interest but their names cannot be 
released at this stage. 

 Sue Page, Finance Manager, said that paragraph 15.2 should read that 
delegated responsibility is given to the portfolio holder in conjunction with 
the S151 Officer.

 Councillor Udy requested that ethical issues and workers' rights should be 
taken into consideration when investing in companies. 



2

DECISIONS 

The Cabinet Member 

1. Noted that a number of crowdfunding platforms are already in 
existence and available to local businesses.

2. Noted match funding could be used to support successful projects 
on this new platform that is dedicated for Portsmouth. 

3. Approved that the Council supports a 'best value for money' 
procurement process to provide the City with a bespoke and 
enhanced service from one of the existing crowdfunding platforms, 
at an estimated cost of £30,000 for three years, and that this will be 
funded from the portfolio reserve.

4. Approved the creation of an earmarked reserve for a sum of £40,000 
to provide match funding to support projects that deliver outcomes 
in support of the council's economic growth & regeneration strategy 
and that this will be funded from the PRED portfolio reserve, with the 
allocation of funding to projects delegated to the Direction of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

21. Seafront Decorative Festoon Lighting (AI 4)

Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning Manager, presented the report 
and clarified:

 The proposed pilot would not include listed lighting columns.
 The aim is for the pilot to include a winter so that it can be studied 

throughout a whole year of weather conditions. Different types of lighting 
might be trialled in different areas. For example, Canoe Lake has more 
trees than Castle Field so may have different requirements. 

 The needs of visually impaired people and those with other disabilities will 
be considered in the pilot. 

 Once the trial has started feedback will be taken at different times of year 
and using a variety of methods, for example, online or in person by talking 
to residents walking in the area.

The Cabinet Member said he had attended a cross-party briefing on coastal 
defences that week. Once plans for coastal defences have been approved a 
stakeholders' group will be created and the festoon lighting will feed into the 
group. 

22. The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (AI 5)

Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning Manager, and Laura Weston, 
Learning & Outreach Officer, presented the report, highlighting the following 
points:



3

 Officers recognise the need for sensitivity around the subject of 
Spiritualism and respecting people's beliefs (there is a Spiritualist church 
in Portsmouth). 

 The range of programme activities will encompass all aspects of 
Spiritualism such as history and science. Activities can build on the strong 
interest shown in science workshops over the last two summers. Themes 
of fakery and trickery and the darker elements of Spiritualism could be 
explored. 

DECISION

The Cabinet Member authorised officers to seek funding to support the 
development of a programme of activities to explore the 100th 
anniversary of Sir Arthur Conan Doyle's advocacy for the Cottingley 
fairies and his renewed interest in Spiritualism.

23. Monitoring of the First Quarter 2019-2020 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (for information only)

Sue Page, Finance Manager, presented the report, explaining that Planning 
has moved from the former PRED portfolio into Culture & City Development. 
Once the nitrates issue has been resolved then income from Planning fees 
should reduce the overspend.

The Cabinet Member noted the report.

24. Community Centres - Report on 2018 surveys (AI 7)

Chris Richards, Community Projects Officer, presented the report and clarified

 The Head of Housing was not aware that the five community centres 
managed by Housing did not want to participate in the survey.

 The Cosham Community Centre now comes under Housing. A single 
response for Cosham was due to confusion with the Highbury Community 
Centre. 

 Residents living outside Portsmouth who use the community centres may 
be from minorities attending cultural events not available in their own 
areas.

The Cabinet Member noted the report. Members expressed their appreciation 
of the volunteers who work in community centres and contribute to their 
success. 

25. Peter Ashley Activity Centre (AI 8)

Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning Manager, presented the report.

The Cabinet Member noted the report.  

The meeting concluded at 10.30 am.



4

Councillor Steve Pitt
Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development


